Resolution SS 2425-02 3 April 2024

ON BEHALF OF THE ENTIRE STUDENT UNION

Dawson Kiser, *Student Body President*Maeve Miller, *Student Body Vice President*Allison O'Connor, *Chief of Staff*

A RESOLUTION BESTOWING EMERITUS STATUS ON AIDAN REZNER

Whereas, Aidan Rezner has served faithfully and dutifully the office of the University of Notre Dame Student Body Vice President during the 2023-2024 term, advocating for the Student Body and advancing their interests;

Whereas, Aidan was a passionate, involved, and strong leader in the Student Union, working closely with administration and other members of the Student Union to organize key events and policy for both the Executive Cabinet and legislation passed through the Student Senate, always seeking to compromise and create a better Student Government;

Whereas, Aidan strived to foster a positive environment as the Chairperson of the Student Senate, working tirelessly to ensure that senators and all members of the Student Senate were informed on the proceedings of the Senate and acting as a guiding force for productive conversation;

Whereas, Aidan loyally, efficiently, and compassionately served his President Daniel Jung in all duties and endeavors, and in turn, the entire Student Union;

Whereas, Aidan used his role as Vice President to foster a more inclusive environment for all Notre Dame students, as well as used his passion for Student Government to accomplish all that the 2023-2024 administration set out to accomplish;

Whereas, Aidan's role at the University extends far beyond that of Student Body Vice President, and has made an indelible impact on Notre Dame; therefore, be it

Resolved, by the Student Senate of the University of Notre Dame du Lac, that the title of Student Government Student Body Vice President Emeritus be bestowed upon Aidan Rezner in recognition and appreciation of his dedication and contribution to the University of Notre Dame.

Dawson Kiser

Student Body President